

**No. 22-16675**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CALIFORNIA RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
No. 2:21-cv-01394-JAM-JDP  
Hon. John A. Mendez

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Paul J. Beard II  
FISHERBROYLES LLP  
4470 W. Sunset Blvd., Suite 93165  
Los Angeles, CA 90027  
Telephone No.: 818-216-3988  
Email: paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
CALIFORNIA RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The State Imposes—Through Repeated Extensions—an Eviction Moratorium Lasting Nearly Two Years .....	4
B. Owners Challenge the Moratorium, the Parties Move for Summary Judgment, and the Court Dismisses the Case As Moot .....	7
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
VII. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. This Case Is Justiciable Under the “Voluntary Cessation” Exception .....	12
B. This Case Is Justiciable Under the “Capable of Repetition” Exception .....	21
VIII. CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Ali v. Rogers</i> 780 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Am. Diabetes Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of the Army</i> 938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> 38 F.4th 6 (2022) .....	13-14, 20, 22
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> 141 S. Ct. 2482 (2021).....	2
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11, 13
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	22
<i>Joshua A. v. Rocklin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> 559 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> 136 S.Ct. 1969 (2016).....	11-12, 21
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	22-23
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	12-13
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	16
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	23

*West Virginia v. EPA*  
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 13, 16, 20-21

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....3  
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....3  
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....3  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....3, 7

**FEDERAL RULES**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4(a)(1)(A).....4

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Code § 1179.01 .....4  
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1179.02 .....5  
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1179.03 ..... 4-7  
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1179.03.5 ..... 4-6

**STATE BILLS**

Cal. Assembly Bill No. 3088 (2020) ..... 4-5  
Cal. Senate Bill No. 91 (2021).....6  
Cal. Assembly Bill No. 832 (2021) ..... 6-7  
Cal. Assembly Bill No. 2179 (2022) .....7
